
 

1 
CITY OF LONG BEACH’S COMPLAINT 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

O
FF

IC
E 

O
F 

TH
E 

CI
TY

 A
TT

O
RN

EY
 

CH
A

RL
ES

 P
A

RK
IN

, C
ity

 A
tto

rn
ey

 
41

1 
W

. O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

 B
ea

ch
,  

C
A

 9
08

02
 

 
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 
CHELSEA N. TROTTER, Deputy City Attorney 
State Bar No. 267652 
TODD VIGUS, Deputy City Attorney 
State Bar No. 286509 
411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor 
Long Beach, California 90802  
Telephone: (562) 570-2200 
Facsimile: (562) 436-1579 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
CITY OF LONG BEACH 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME; 
AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE 
COMPANY; and DOES 1 through 25, 
 
   Defendants. 
 

(Exempt from Filing Fees pursuant to 
Government Code §6103) 
 
Case No.:   
 
CITY OF LONG BEACH’S 
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
RELIEF,  BREACH OF CONTRACT, 
AND TORTIOUS BREACH OF THE 
IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD 
FAITH AND FAIR DEALING 
 
Complaint Filed:  
Trial Date:   

  

 Plaintiff, CITY OF LONG BEACH (the “CITY”), complains of defendants, and each 

of them, and alleges: 

THE PARTIES 

1. Plaintiff, CITY OF LONG BEACH (“CITY”), is a municipal entity organized 

under the laws of the State of California and is qualified to do and is doing business in the 

State of California, with its principal place of business in Los Angeles County. 

2. Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME, is a corporation 

licensed to transact business and is transacting business in the State of California within Los 

Angeles County. 

Electronically FILED by Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles on 02/24/2020 04:12 PM Sherri R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court, by E. Salcido,Deputy Clerk

Assigned for all purposes to: Governor George Deukmejian Courthouse, Judicial Officer: Mark Kim

20LBCV00115

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

2 
CITY OF LONG BEACH’S COMPLAINT 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

O
FF

IC
E 

O
F 

TH
E 

CI
TY

 A
TT

O
RN

EY
 

CH
A

RL
ES

 P
A

RK
IN

, C
ity

 A
tto

rn
ey

 
41

1 
W

. O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

 B
ea

ch
,  

C
A

 9
08

02
 

 
3. Defendant, AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY, is a corporation 

licensed to transact business and is transacting business in the State of California within Los 

Angeles County. 

4. The CITY is unaware of the true names and capacities, whether individual, 

partnership, corporate, associate, or otherwise, of those Defendants sued herein as DOES 1 

through 25, including (the “DOE Defendants”) and, therefore, sues these Defendants by 

fictitious names.  The CITY will amend this Complaint to allege their true names and 

capacities when ascertained. 

5. At all times relevant herein, Defendants, and each of them, were acting as the 

agents, servants and/or employees of each of the other Defendants and were acting within 

the course and scope of said agency and employment. 

VENUE 

6. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure 

section 395.5 because various transactions, acts, events, and occurrences giving rise to this 

Complaint took place within Los Angeles County. 

THE NATURE OF THE ACTION AND UNDERLYING LAWSUITS 

7. With this Complaint, the CITY seeks declaratory relief from Defendants, and 

each of them, for their breach of contract and tortious breach of the covenant of good faith 

and fair dealing by refusing to provide coverage for defense and indemnity for numerous 

claims and lawsuits pending in the Los Angeles County Superior Court.   

8. In July 2018, the CITY initiated a shared e-scooter pilot program.   

9. Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME, participated in the 

shared e-scooter pilot program and executed a business operation agreement with the CITY.  

Exhibit 1.    

10. As part of the operation agreement, Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, 

INC. dba LIME, agreed to defend, indemnity, and hold harmless the CITY from and against 

any and all demands, claims, causes of action, liability, loss, liens, damages, costs, and 

expenses arising from or in any away connected or alleged to be connected with NEUTRON 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

3 
CITY OF LONG BEACH’S COMPLAINT 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

O
FF

IC
E 

O
F 

TH
E 

CI
TY

 A
TT

O
RN

EY
 

CH
A

RL
ES

 P
A

RK
IN

, C
ity

 A
tto

rn
ey

 
41

1 
W

. O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

 B
ea

ch
,  

C
A

 9
08

02
 

 
HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME’s work, operations, or activities; or the work, operations or 

activities of its employees, agents, customers, invitees, or contractors in operating its 

mobility scooters.   

11. Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME, further agreed to 

procure and maintain a commercial general liability insurance policy to cover liability 

resulting from the use or operation by NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME or its 

customers, employees, or invitees of its mobility scooters. 

12. The CITY is informed and believes, Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, 

INC. dba LIME, procured and maintained a commercial general liability with Defendant, 

AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY, under policy number P-0001-000027914-01, 

at all time relevant herein. Exhibit 2.  

 DUARDO LAWSUIT - LASC CASE NO. 19STCV32414 

13. On September 16, 2019, the CITY was served with Summons and Complaint 

in a lawsuit initiated by Plaintiff Martha Duardo.  

14. The case was filed in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 

19STCV32414.  Plaintiff alleges in discovery that she was riding a Lime scooter when she 

fell off the scooter.   

15. The underlying causes of action are premises liability/dangerous condition of 

public property and negligence against the CITY and NEUTRON HOLDINGS. 

16. The CITY tendered the defense and indemnity to NEUTRON HOLDINGS 

and AXIS SURPLUS in December 2019.   

17. The tender was denied on January 8, 2019.   

HEARD LAWSUIT - LASC CASE NO. 19STCV35469 

18. On November 5, 2019, the CITY was served with Summons and Complaint 

in a lawsuit initiated by Plaintiffs Ashley Heard and Jason Heard.  Exhibit 5.  

19. The case was filed in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 

19STCV35469.   

20. Said Complaint alleges that Plaintiff Ashley Heard was operating a Lime 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

4 
CITY OF LONG BEACH’S COMPLAINT 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

O
FF

IC
E 

O
F 

TH
E 

CI
TY

 A
TT

O
RN

EY
 

CH
A

RL
ES

 P
A

RK
IN

, C
ity

 A
tto

rn
ey

 
41

1 
W

. O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

 B
ea

ch
,  

C
A

 9
08

02
 

 
electric scooter on the CITY’s streets and fell off the scooter. 

21. The underlying causes of action are premises liability/dangerous condition of 

public property and negligence against the CITY and NEUTRON HOLDINGS.   

22. The CITY tendered the defense and indemnity to NEUTRONS in or around 

December 2019. 

23. The tender was denied on December 20, 2019.   

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF 

(Against All Defendants) 

24. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every 

allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length 

herein. 

25. Defendants, and each of them, have refused to defend, indemnify and hold the 

CITY harmless in the action brought by plaintiff herein.  By reason of the refusal of 

Defendants, and each of them, to defend, indemnify and hold the CITY harmless, a dispute 

has arisen and an actual controversy exists between the CITY and said Defendants, and each 

of them, concerning their respective rights, duties and obligations to indemnify the CITY.  

The CITY is therefore, entitled to a declaration of the rights, duties and obligations of 

Defendants, and each of them, to the CITY herein. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT - DUTY TO DEFEND 

(Against All Defendants) 

26. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every 

allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length 

herein.   

27. As a result of the material breach of contract by Defendants, and each of them, 

in refusing to defend the CITY in the underlying lawsuits, the CITY will incur costs of 

litigation in defending itself in the underlying lawsuits. 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

5 
CITY OF LONG BEACH’S COMPLAINT 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

O
FF

IC
E 

O
F 

TH
E 

CI
TY

 A
TT

O
RN

EY
 

CH
A

RL
ES

 P
A

RK
IN

, C
ity

 A
tto

rn
ey

 
41

1 
W

. O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

 B
ea

ch
,  

C
A

 9
08

02
 

 
28. The CITY has duly performed all necessary conditions precedent, except in so 

far as such performance has been prevented by the acts and omissions of the Defendants. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT - DUTY TO INDEMNITY 

(Against All Defendants) 

29. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every 

allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length 

herein.   

30. As a result of the material breach of contract by Defendants, and each of them, 

in refusing to indemnify the CITY in the underlying lawsuits, the CITY will incur costs of 

litigation in defending itself in the underlying lawsuits. 

31. The CITY has duly performed all necessary conditions precedent, except in so 

far as such performance has been prevented by the acts and omissions of the Defendants. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

FOR BAD FAITH 

(Against All Defendants) 

32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every 

allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length 

herein. 

33. AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY’s policy was and is a contract, 

of which the CITY, as an additional insured, was a beneficiary.  Like all contracts, said 

policies contained an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  Among other things, 

that implied covenant required AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY to refrain from 

taking any action that would improperly deprive the CITY of the benefits to which it was 

entitled as an additional insured under the policy, and to treat an additional insured’s interests 

with at least as much respect as its own. 

34. In or around December of 2019, the CITY sought to be defended and 

indemnified by Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC., relating to the claim and 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


