Electronically FILED	by Supe	ror Court of California, County of Los Angeles on 02/24/2020 04:12 PM Sherri R. 20LBCV00115	Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court, by E. Salcido, Deputy Clerk	
		Assigned for all purposes to: Governor George Deukmejian C	Courthouse, Judicial Officer: Mark Kim	
	1 2 3	CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney CHELSEA N. TROTTER, Deputy City Attorney State Bar No. 267652 TODD VIGUS, Deputy City Attorney State Bar No. 286509 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor	ey	
	4	Long Beach, California 90802 Telephone: (562) 570-2200		
	5	Facsimile: (562) 436-1579		
	6	Attorneys for Defendant CITY OF LONG BEACH		
	7			
	8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
	9	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
	10			
	11	CITY OF LONG BEACH,	(Exempt from Filing Fees pursuant to	
JEY ney oor	12	Plaintiff, vs.	Government Code §6103)	
ATTORNEY Jity Attorney rd, 9th Floor 90802	13		Case No.: 20LBCV00115	
ITY A' N, City llevard, CA 90	14	NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME;	CITY OF LONG BEACH'S COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY	
E OF THE CITY ATTO RLES PARKIN, City Att V. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Long Beach, CA 90802	15	AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY; and DOES 1 through 25,	<b>RELIEF, BREACH OF CONTRACT, AND TORTIOUS BREACH OF THE</b>	
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802	16	Defendants.	IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING	
	17		Complaint Filed: Trial Date:	
	18		Illai Date.	
	19 20			
	20 21	Plaintiff, CITY OF LONG BEACH (the "CITY"), complains of defendants, and each of them, and alleges:		
	21			
	22	THE PARTIES		
	23 24	<ol> <li>Plaintiff, CITY OF LONG BEACH ("CITY"), is a municipal entity organized under the laws of the State of California and is qualified to do and is doing business in the State of California, with its principal place of business in Los Angeles County.</li> <li>Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME, is a corporation</li> </ol>		
	24 25			
	23 26			
	27			
	28	licensed to transact business and is transacting business in the State of California within Los Angeles County.		
	20			
		Find authenticated court documents without	ut watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .	

3. Defendant, AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY, is a corporation 2 licensed to transact business and is transacting business in the State of California within Los 3 Angeles County.

4. The CITY is unaware of the true names and capacities, whether individual, partnership, corporate, associate, or otherwise, of those Defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through 25, including (the "DOE Defendants") and, therefore, sues these Defendants by fictitious names. The CITY will amend this Complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained.

9 5. At all times relevant herein, Defendants, and each of them, were acting as the 10 agents, servants and/or employees of each of the other Defendants and were acting within 11 the course and scope of said agency and employment.

#### VENUE

6. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 395.5 because various transactions, acts, events, and occurrences giving rise to this Complaint took place within Los Angeles County.

#### THE NATURE OF THE ACTION AND UNDERLYING LAWSUITS

17 7. With this Complaint, the CITY seeks declaratory relief from Defendants, and 18 each of them, for their breach of contract and tortious breach of the covenant of good faith 19 and fair dealing by refusing to provide coverage for defense and indemnity for numerous 20 claims and lawsuits pending in the Los Angeles County Superior Court.

21

1

4

5

6

7

8

12

8. In July 2018, the CITY initiated a shared e-scooter pilot program.

22 9. Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME, participated in the 23 shared e-scooter pilot program and executed a business operation agreement with the CITY. Exhibit 1. 24

25 10. As part of the operation agreement, Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, 26 INC. dba LIME, agreed to defend, indemnity, and hold harmless the CITY from and against any and all demands, claims, causes of action, liability, loss, liens, damages, costs, and 27 28 expenses arising from or in any away connected or alleged to be connected with NEUTRON

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

**DFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY** CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor 13 Long Beach, CA 90802 14 15 16

HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME's work, operations, or activities; or the work, operations or 1 2 activities of its employees, agents, customers, invitees, or contractors in operating its 3 mobility scooters.

4 11. Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME, further agreed to procure and maintain a commercial general liability insurance policy to cover liability 6 resulting from the use or operation by NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC. dba LIME or its 7 customers, employees, or invitees of its mobility scooters.

8 12. The CITY is informed and believes, Defendant, NEUTRON HOLDINGS, 9 INC. dba LIME, procured and maintained a commercial general liability with Defendant, 10 AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY, under policy number P-0001-000027914-01, 11 at all time relevant herein. Exhibit 2.

12

Long Beach, CA 90802

**DFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY** CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor 5

#### DUARDO LAWSUIT - LASC CASE NO. 19STCV32414

13 13. On September 16, 2019, the CITY was served with Summons and Complaint 14 in a lawsuit initiated by Plaintiff Martha Duardo.

15 14. The case was filed in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 16 19STCV32414. Plaintiff alleges in discovery that she was riding a Lime scooter when she 17 fell off the scooter.

18 15. The underlying causes of action are premises liability/dangerous condition of 19 public property and negligence against the CITY and NEUTRON HOLDINGS.

20 16. The CITY tendered the defense and indemnity to NEUTRON HOLDINGS 21 and AXIS SURPLUS in December 2019.

22 23 17.

# HEARD LAWSUIT - LASC CASE NO. 19STCV35469

The tender was denied on January 8, 2019.

24 18. On November 5, 2019, the CITY was served with Summons and Complaint 25 in a lawsuit initiated by Plaintiffs Ashley Heard and Jason Heard. Exhibit 5.

26 19. The case was filed in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 27 19STCV35469.

28

20. Said Complaint alleges that Plaintiff Ashley Heard was operating a Lime

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

1	electric scooter on the CITY's streets and fell off the scooter.
2	21. The underlying causes of action are premises liability/dangerous condition of
3	public property and negligence against the CITY and NEUTRON HOLDINGS.
4	22. The CITY tendered the defense and indemnity to NEUTRONS in or around
5	December 2019.
6	23. The tender was denied on December 20, 2019.
7	FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
8	FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF
9	(Against All Defendants)
10	24. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every
11	allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length
12	herein.
13	25. Defendants, and each of them, have refused to defend, indemnify and hold the
14	CITY harmless in the action brought by plaintiff herein. By reason of the refusal of
15	Defendants, and each of them, to defend, indemnify and hold the CITY harmless, a dispute
16	has arisen and an actual controversy exists between the CITY and said Defendants, and each
17	of them, concerning their respective rights, duties and obligations to indemnify the CITY.
18	The CITY is therefore, entitled to a declaration of the rights, duties and obligations of
19	Defendants, and each of them, to the CITY herein.
20	SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
21	FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT - DUTY TO DEFEND
22	(Against All Defendants)
23	26. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every
24	allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length
25	herein.
26	27. As a result of the material breach of contract by Defendants, and each of them,
27	in refusing to defend the CITY in the underlying lawsuits, the CITY will incur costs of
28	litigation in defending itself in the underlying lawsuits.

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802

DOCKET A L A R M

1	28. The CITY has duly performed all necessary conditions precedent, except in so
2	far as such performance has been prevented by the acts and omissions of the Defendants.
3	THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
4	FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT - DUTY TO INDEMNITY
5	(Against All Defendants)
6	29. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every
7	allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length
8	herein.
9	30. As a result of the material breach of contract by Defendants, and each of them,
10	in refusing to indemnify the CITY in the underlying lawsuits, the CITY will incur costs of
11	litigation in defending itself in the underlying lawsuits.
12	31. The CITY has duly performed all necessary conditions precedent, except in so
13	far as such performance has been prevented by the acts and omissions of the Defendants.
14	FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
15	FOR BAD FAITH
15 16	<u>FOR BAD FAITH</u> (Against All Defendants)
16	(Against All Defendants)
16 17 18	(Against All Defendants) 32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every
16 17 18	(Against All Defendants) 32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length
16 17 18 19	(Against All Defendants) 32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein.
16 17 18 19 20	(Against All Defendants) 32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein. 33. AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY's policy was and is a contract,
16 17 18 19 20 21	(Against All Defendants) 32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein. 33. AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY's policy was and is a contract, of which the CITY, as an additional insured, was a beneficiary. Like all contracts, said
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> </ol>	(Against All Defendants) 32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein. 33. AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY's policy was and is a contract, of which the CITY, as an additional insured, was a beneficiary. Like all contracts, said policies contained an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Among other things,
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> </ol>	(Against All Defendants) 32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein. 33. AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY's policy was and is a contract, of which the CITY, as an additional insured, was a beneficiary. Like all contracts, said policies contained an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Among other things, that implied covenant required AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY to refrain from
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> </ol>	(Against All Defendants) 32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein. 33. AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY's policy was and is a contract, of which the CITY, as an additional insured, was a beneficiary. Like all contracts, said policies contained an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Among other things, that implied covenant required AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY to refrain from taking any action that would improperly deprive the CITY of the benefits to which it was
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> </ol>	(Against All Defendants) 32. The CITY refers to and incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation of all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein. 33. AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY's policy was and is a contract, of which the CITY, as an additional insured, was a beneficiary. Like all contracts, said policies contained an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Among other things, that implied covenant required AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY to refrain from taking any action that would improperly deprive the CITY of the benefits to which it was entitled as an additional insured under the policy, and to treat an additional insured's interests

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802

D

Α

OCKF

Α

R

M

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

# DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

# **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.